
319 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1990 Ch. 363 

by authority of the council of such city or county board, shall be prima facie 
evidence thereof and, after three years from the compilation and publication of 
any such book or pamphlet, shall be conclusive proof of the regularity of their 
adoption and publication. 

Presented to the governor March 27, 1990 

Signed by the governor March 27, 1990, 3:55 p.m. 

CHAPTER 362—H.F.No. 1893 

An act relating to local government,‘ authorizing certain towns to contribute to economic 
development organizations. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. DEVELOPMENT; CERTAIN TOWNS. 

_Qi_‘t_h§ towns pf Bradbugy, Dailey, Eastside, 1§_lp Harbor Kathio, Lewis, Mudgfl Onamia a_r_1_c_1 South Harbor Q Mille Lacs county arid t_h_e_ t_Q_v_Ln o_f 
Haybrook i_n Kanabec county r_n_ay appropriate pg; _n_1g1;§_ E $10 000 annually 
19 pg _rEi_d_ tg fly incogporated development organization pf this _st_a_t§_ £93 promot- 
ipg, advertising improving, g developing the economic and agricultural resources 
9_f _t_h_g town.

~~ 
Presented to the governor March 27, 1990 

Signed by the governor March 29, 1990, 4:50 p.m. 

CHAPTER 363--S.F.No. 2353 
An act relating to vocational rehabilitation; providing for supported employment pro- 

grams: amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 1294.01, subdivisions II, 12, and by 
adding a subdivision. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section l29A.0l, subdivision 11, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. ll. EXTENDED EMPLOYMENT PROGRAMS. “Extended employ- 
ment programs” means the following programs which may be offered by a 
rehabilitation facility: 

New language is indicated by underline‘, deletions by stsikeeat.
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(l) long-term employment program; 

(2) work activity program; 

(3) work component program; and 

(4) supported employment program. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section l29A.0l, subdivision 12, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 12. SUPPORTED EMPLOYMENT PRO- 
GRAM. “ Gem-m-an-it-ydaesed Supported employment program” means a pro- 
gram providing paid work and service hours in a position removed from a 
rehabilitation facility site. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 129A.O1, is amended by adding a 
subdivision“ to read: 

Subd. _l_4_. SUPPORTED EMPLOYMENT. “Supported employment” means 
employment pf 2_1 person with _a disability Q severe t_i_1a_t _1;1_1§ person needs ongo- 
i_n_g training and support 19 g§_t pg keep a jpp Q which: 

(__1_) flea person engages _i_n paid work i_n_ _a position removed from ac service 
vendor’s sfi where individuals without disabilities who Q Q reguire public 
subsidies gsp may pg employed; 

Q) public funds gig necessary pg provide ongoing training and support 
services throughout _t_h_e period pf _t_1§ person’s employment; and 

Q) th_e person E t_h_e opportunity Q social interaction with individuals 
who Q n_ot have disabilities and who g pc_>_t paid caregivers. 

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Septij 1 _t__g § ag @101 _th_§ _d_ay following gap; enactment. 
Presented to the governor March 27, 1990 

Signed by the governor March 29‘, 1990, 9:38 p.m. 

CHAPTER 364-—S.F.No. 1922 
An act relating to commerce; exempting credit unions from certain requirements for 

closing agents; amending Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 82.20, subdivision 
15. 
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Copyright © 1990 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                


